Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin BUSINESS COMMITTEE



Oneldas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them.



UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chlef in comenting a friendship between the six nations and the colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possible.

P.O. Box 365 • Oneida, WI 54155 Telephone: 920-869-4364 • Fax: 920-869-4040

RESOLUTION # 07-08-09-A

Department of Health and Human Services Indian Health Services Health Promotion and Disease Prevention Twata?kali.tats, 'We make Ourselves Healthy'

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a Treaty Tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated authority under Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin has determined that the overall goal of the Oneida Tribe is to protect, maintain and improve the standard of living and the environment in which the Oneida people live, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin and the Health Promotion Department strive to empower the Oneida community to improve their health, quality of life and aim to prevent chronic disease, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin and the Health Promotion Department will focus on weight management and diabetes prevention, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: that the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin authorizes and submits a grant application to the Department of Health and Human Services Indian Health Services for Health Promotion and Disease Prevention.

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum. 6 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 8th day of July 2009; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 5 members for; 0 members against; 0 member not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any

Patricia Hoeft, Tribal Secretary

Oneida Business Committee

*According to the By-Laws, Article I, Section 1, the Chair votes "only in the case of a tie."

GRANT: Department of Health and Human Services, Indian Health Services Health Promotion and Disease Prevention- Twata?kali.tats,'We make Ourselfves Healthy'

PROGRAM: Oneida Health Promotion

PROGRAM DIRECTOR: Eric Krawczyk-Tina Jacobson

GRANT AMOUNT: \$300,000 (\$100,000 x 3years)

MATCH: -0-

SYNOPSIS: Focusing on weight management and diabetes prevention, Oneida Health Promotion strives to empower Oneida community to honor personal roles and responsibilities in making positive lifestyle choices which will improve health, guality of life, and prevent chronic disease. According to Tim Moureau, RN, NP, CDE, at least one person each day is newly diagnosed with diabetes. With the ever increasing diabetes rates among Oneidas. Oneida Health Promotion works with people at risk for diabetes which includes Oneida Community Health Center patients with pre-diabetes and overweight. Ultimately, we coach patients using Motivational Interviewing and Appreciative Inquiry to increase physical activity, reduce unhealthy behaviors such as smoking and alcohol consumption, and increase health nutrition choices. In addition to the one-on-one coaching, Health Promotion provides education through various group education methods such as an annual health fair and monthly group education presentation with hands on activities to enhance learning. Monthly education topics are selected using the wellness observances calendar. The annual health fair will include inter-active booths using Tribal resources for the 7 Dimensions of Wellness: Cultural, Social, Physical, Emotional, Occupational, Environmental, and Intellectual. This annual event is held at Oneida Nation Elementary School during National Public Health Week or the 1st full week in April.